valuation of the insurance contracts is also impacted by the use of lower discount rates to discount liabilities under
IFRS 17 as compared to those used under IFRS 4 and higher liabilities for financial related guarantees within some
products.

In relation to IFRS 9, the largest impact relates to its debt investments which were classified as held to maturity under
IAS 39 and subsequently accounted for at amortised cost but are now classified as fair value through OCI under IFRS
9.

As noted above, IFRS 17 is applied retrospectively. However, it was not practicable for HASL to apply a full
retrospective approach. Depending on the nature and start date of the insurance contract, HASL has applied either a
modified retrospective approach or a fair value approach. The choice of transition approach is not expected to have
a significant impact on future periods.

Half year results 2023 25

The carrying value of the joint venture and opening retained earnings as at 1 January 2022 have been restated for
IFRS 17.

31 December
2021 as

previously
presented Impact of IFRS 17

1 January 2022
as restated

 £m £m £m

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position

Carrying value of HASL 258 (9) 249

Investments in associates and joint ventures accounted for using the equity method 274 (9) 265

Total assets 11,418 (9) 11,409

Retained earnings 5,775 (9) 5,766

Total equity attributable to equity shareholders of abrdn plc 7,643 (9) 7,634

Total equity 7,856 (9) 7,847

Total equity and liabilities 11,418 (9) 11,409

The carrying value of HASL at 30 June 2022 and 31 December 2022 and the movements in the carrying value for the
six months ended 30 June 2022 and the 12 months ended 31 December 2022 have also been restated.

6 months 2022 as
previously
presented Impact of IFRS 17

6 months 2022 as
restated

 £m £m £m

Condensed consolidated income statement

Share of profit or loss from associates and joint ventures 6 (6) –

Loss before tax (320) (6) (326)

Loss for the period (289) (6) (295)

Attributable to:

Equity shareholders of abrdn plc (296) (6) (302)

Earnings per share

Basic (pence per share) (13.9) (0.3) (14.2)

Diluted (pence per share) (13.9) (0.3) (14.2)

Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Loss for the period (289) (6) (295)

Share of other comprehensive income of associates and joint ventures (7) (14) (21)

Total items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss 25 (14) 11

Other comprehensive income for the period (361) (14) (375)

Total comprehensive income for the period (650) (20) (670)

Attributable to:

Equity shareholders of abrdn plc (657) (20) (677)

Analysis of adjusted profit

Adjusted for the following items

Share of profit or loss from associates and joint ventures 6 (6) –

Total adjusting items including results of associates and joint ventures (419) (6) (425)

Loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders of abrdn plc (296) (6) (302)

Loss for the period (289) (6) (295)

26 Half year results 2023

30 June 2022 as
previously
presented Impact of IFRS 17

30 June 2022 as
restated

 £m £m £m

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position

Carrying value of HASL 275 (29) 246

Investments in associates and joint ventures accounted for using the equity method 282 (29) 253

Total assets 10,879 (29) 10,850

Retained earnings 4,906 (29) 4,877

Total equity attributable to equity shareholders of abrdn plc 6,793 (29) 6,764

Total equity 7,007 (29) 6,978

Total equity and liabilities 10,879 (29) 10,850

Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity

Opening retained earnings 5,775 (9) 5,766

Loss for the period (296) (6) (302)

Other comprehensive income for the period (393) (14) (407)

Total comprehensive income for the period (689) (20) (709)

Closing retained earnings  4,906 (29) 4,877

Opening total equity attributable to equity shareholders of abrdn plc 7,643 (9) 7,634

Loss for the period (296) (6) (302)

Other comprehensive income for the period (361) (14) (375)

Total comprehensive income for the period (657) (20) (677)

Closing total equity attributable to equity shareholders of abrdn plc 6,793 (29) 6,764

Opening total equity 7,856 (9) 7,847

Loss for the period (289) (6) (295)

Other comprehensive income for the period (361) (14) (375)

Total comprehensive income for the period (650) (20) (670)

Closing total equity 7,007 (29) 6,978

Half year results 2023 27

Full Year 2022 as
previously
presented Impact of IFRS 17

Full Year 2022 as
restated

 £m £m £m

Condensed consolidated income statement

Share of profit or loss from associates and joint ventures 2 3 5

Loss before tax (615) 3 (612)

Loss for the year (549) 3 (546)

Attributable to:

Equity shareholders of abrdn plc (561) 3 (558)

Earnings per share

Basic (pence per share) (26.8) 0.2 (26.6)

Diluted (pence per share) (26.8) 0.2 (26.6)

Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Loss for the year (549) 3 (546)

Share of other comprehensive income of associates and joint ventures (28) (29) (57)

Total items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss 13 (29) (16)

Other comprehensive income for the year (780) (29) (809)

Total comprehensive income for the year (1,329) (26) (1,355)

Attributable to:

Equity shareholders of abrdn plc (1,341) (26) (1,367)

Analysis of adjusted profit

Adjusted for the following items

Share of profit or loss from associates and joint ventures 2 3 5

Total adjusting items including results of associates and joint ventures (868) 3 (865)

Loss for the year attributable to equity shareholders of abrdn plc (561) 3 (558)

Loss for the year (549) 3 (546)

28 Half year results 2023

31 December
2022 as

previously
presented Impact of IFRS 17

31 December
2022 as restated

 £m £m £m

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position

Carrying value of HASL 245 (35) 210

Investments in associates and joint ventures accounted for using the equity method 267 (35) 232

Total assets 9,247 (35) 9,212

Retained earnings 5,021 (35) 4,986

Total equity attributable to equity shareholders of abrdn plc 5,663 (35) 5,628

Total equity 5,877 (35) 5,842

Total equity and liabilities 9,247 (35) 9,212

Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity

Opening retained earnings 5,775 (9) 5,766

Loss for the year (561) 3 (558)

Other comprehensive income for the year (821) (29) (850)

Total comprehensive income for the year (1,382) (26) (1,408)

Closing retained earnings 5,021 (35) 4,986

Opening total equity attributable to equity shareholders of abrdn plc 7,643 (9) 7,634

Loss for the year (561) 3 (558)

Other comprehensive income for the year (780) (29) (809)

Total comprehensive income for the year (1,341) (26) (1,367)

Closing total equity attributable to equity shareholders of abrdn plc 5,663 (35) 5,628

Opening total equity 7,856 (9) 7,847

Loss for the year (549) 3 (546)

Other comprehensive income for the year (780) (29) (809)

Total comprehensive income for the year (1,329) (26) (1,355)

Closing total equity 5,877 (35) 5,842

The restatement has no overall impact on the cash flows of the Group but does impact certain line items in the
condensed consolidated statement of cash flows:

30 June 2022 as
previously
presented Impact of IFRS 17

30 June 2022 as
restated

 £m £m £m

Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows

Loss before tax (320) (6) (326)

Other non-cash and non-operating items 92 6 98

31 December
2022 as

previously
presented Impact of IFRS 17

31 December
2022 as restated

 £m £m £m

Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows

Loss before tax (615) 3 (612)

Other non-cash and non-operating items 570 (3) 567

Half year results 2023 29

In line with the approach adopted by the Group on its implementation of IFRS 9 on 1 January 2019, the comparatives
have not been restated for HASL’s adoption of IFRS 9. The impact of HASL adopting IFRS 9 is recognised in retained
earnings at 1 January 2023.

31 December
2022 as restated

for IFRS 17 Impact of IFRS 9 1 January 2023

 £m £m £m

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position

Carrying value of HASL 210 51 261

Investments in associates and joint ventures accounted for using the equity method 232 51 283

Total assets 9,212 51 9,263

Retained earnings 4,986 51 5,037

Total equity attributable to equity shareholders of abrdn plc 5,628 51 5,679

Total equity 5,842 51 5,893

Total equity and liabilities 9,212 51 9,263

Amendments to existing standards
– Disclosure of Accounting Policies - Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2.
– Definition of Accounting Estimates - Amendments to IAS 8.
– Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction – Amendments to IAS 12.

The Group’s accounting policies have been updated to reflect these amendments. Management considers the

implementation of the above amendments to have no significant impact on the Group’s financial statements.

 (b) Going concern
The Group’s business activities, together with the factors likely to affect its future development, performance and